THIRD PARLIAMENT OF GUYANA

FIRST SESSION

1973 - 1975

RESOLUTION NO. LXXV

WHIREAS the West Indies Shipping Corporation in which Guyana participates is engaged in the operation of a regional shipping service between the member countries of the Caribbean Community;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation requires the sum of Four million, four hundred and ninety-one thousand, seven hundred and fifty-four Trinidad and Tobago dollars (TT\$4,491,754) to acquire a new vessel for the purpose of augmenting the number of vessels presently providing the regional shipping service;

AND WHEREAS the Caribbean Development Bank has agreed to lend the aforesaid sum on a joint and several guarantee being given by the Governments of Barbados, Guyana, Jamaica and Trinidad and Tobago:

RESOLVED, That this National Assembly authorises the Minister of Finance or such other person duly authorised by him, acting on behalf of the Government of Guyana, to give a joint and several guarantee with the Governments of Barbados, Jamaica and Trinidad and Tobago to the Caribbean Development Bank in the sum of Four million, four hundred and ninety-one thousand, seven hundred and fifty-four Trinidad and Tobago dollars (TT\$4,491,754).

Passed by the National Assembly

this 1st day of December, 1975.

F.A. NARAIN

Clerk of the National Assembly